can be an indication that the code of the model is not working properly. The researcher should look

for the mistake, change the code accordingly and run the test again.

5.4.2 Example

An example of a test performed for the second activity is the sensitivity analysis, which is documented

in Appendix IV. The extreme value test is documented in Appendix IV as well. Experiment 23 is used

as a verification test subject in this example (Table 23). Experiment 23 includes three DER: PV,

electric heat pumps and EV. The output variable being checked here is the house owners NPV. The

input variable being varied is the EVs cost price. The table shows how the House owner’s NPV

changes when the EVs cost price is lowered by 20%, when the EVs cost price remains the same and

when the EVs cost price is raised by 20% respectively. The table shows that when the EVs cost price

is lowered by 20% the House owner’s NPV is lowered by 83%. As such, the model performs as

expected: The house owners NPV raises by €4800, which is the exact the difference in price for the

EV. This confirms that this calculation is performed correctly.

Table 23: Example verification test; sensitivity analysis

 Output: House owners NPV

Input: Input change -20% 0 +20%

EV cost price Input value €19200 (24000 - 4800) €24000 €28800 (24000 + 4800)

 Output value €10587 (5787 + 4800) €5787 €987 (5787-4800)

 Output change +83% 0 -83%

The third verification activity is comparing results of experiments to check for

inconsistencies. An example of such a test is comparing the results of three different ways of charging

EVs. Table 24 shows the results of the singular EVs experiments, including the Zero option, Only at

night charging and No evening charging respectively. As can be seen, the different charging profiles

all result in the same house owners NPV. This shows that the amount of electricity charged by an EV

is shifted, and not altered in amount. Additionally table shows that, as expected, the same percentage